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INTRODUCTION
The Pro Audio Power Supply PCO860/PCO865 EU OR UK VERSION features 
excellent for all your systems and they supply multiple outlets for your 
powering equipment. This allows all your equipments to function better and 
last longer.

SAFETY INFORMATION
To obtain best results from our Pro Audio Power Supply, please read the 
manual carefully before using.

      WARNINGS
To reduce the risk of electrical shock, do not expose this equipment to rain or 
moisture. Dangerous high voltage is present inside the enclosure.
Do not remove the covers. Refer servicing to quali�ed personnel only.

      CAUTION
These equipments shall be connected a 20 Ampere rated receptacle of the 
branch circuit. The total current drawn from the receptacles of these equip-
ments is 15 Amperes maximum, and no individual receptacle shall draw 
more than 12 Ampere.

SPECIFICATION & FUNCTION
This unit was developed by using the expertise of professional sound engineers 
and working musicians. You will �nd your new unit has superior performance 
and greater �exibility than any other power conditioner in its price range. Read 
this manual carefully to get the most out of your new unit. The all-steel 
PCO860/PCO860 Rack Mount Power Conditioner Strip with USB Charge 
Ports provides charging to mobile devices simultaneously, such as notebooks, 
tablets and other battery-intensive electronics that use AC plug. The 3 AC 
Outlets and 3.5 Meter power cords long enough to reach a PDU or AC wall 
outlet. A 10-amp circuit breaker protects against overloads and short circuits. A 
transparent cover guards the lighted on/o� switch from accidental shutdowns. 
USB Ports provides up to 5V/2A (Total USB Port) of power per port for charging 
battery intensive devices such as an iPad/ iPhone/Mobilephone, etc. You can 
charge your devices without the need to connect to a computer.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING! When using electric products, basic precautions should always  
be followed, including the following:
1. Read all the instruction before using the product.
2. DO NOT use this product near water (e.g. near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen   
    sink, in a wet basement, or near a swimming pool etc.).
3. This product should be used only with a cart or stand that will keep it level  
    and stable and prevent wobbling.
4. This product, in combination with ampli�ers, headphones or speakers, may   
    be capable of  producing sound levels that could cause permanent hearing  
    loss. Do not operate for a long period of time at a high volume level or at a  
    level that is uncomfortable. If you experience many hearing loss or ringing  
    in the ears, you should consult an audiologist.
5. The product should be located so that its location or position does not  
    interfere with its proper ventilation.
6. The product should be located away from heat sources such as radiators,  
    heat vent, or other devices (including ampli�ers) that produce heat.
7. The product should be connected to a power supply only of the type   
    described in the operating instructions or as marked on the product.
8. The power supply cord should: 
     • Be undamaged
     • Never share an outlet or extension cord with other devices so that the  
       outlet’s extension on cord’s power rating is exceeded.
     • Be left plugged into the outlet when left unused for a long period of time.
9. Care should be taken so that objects do not fall into, and liquids are not  
     spilled through, the enclosure’s openings.
10. The products should be serviced by quali�ed service personnel when:
       A. The power supply cord or the plug has been damaged.
       B. Objects have fallen into, or liquid has been spilled onto the product.
       C. The product has been exposed to rain.
       D. The product does not appear to operate normally or exhibits a marked  
            change in performance.
       E. The product has been dropped, or the enclosure damaged.
11. Do not attempt to service the product beyond what is described in the  
       user-maintenance instructions. All other servicing should be referred to  
       quali�ed service personnel.
12. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the grounding-type plug, which  
       features a third grounding prong. If this provided plug does not �t into  
       your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.



CONTROLS, FUNCTIONS, AND CONNECTIONS

FRONT PANEL & REAR PANEL
1. POWER SWITCH:

Outlet switch activates protection and �ltration to all back panel outlets.
To turn the unit ON or OFF, press the upper or lower portion of this button.

2. USB CHARGE PORTS:
USB charger ports (5V/2A Total Port) on the front panel.
Front panel convenience USB CHARGE PORT (5V/2A).

3. AC CHARGE OUTLETS:
Standard AC outlets on the front panel.

4. AC FOOT CHARGE POWER CORD OUTLETS:
AC foot charger power cord outlets on the back panel.

5. CIRCUIT BREAKER:
Resettable 10 Amp thermal circuit breaker.

6. GROUND LIFT:
Avoids background noise and hum.

CAUTION
MAXIMUM  LOAD: The PCO Series Power Conditioners 8 Rear Panel Outlets 
are rated 10 amps total load (or 1800W at 230VAC). If this maximum load 
exceeded, the Circuit Breaker will trip, cutting o� power to all connected 
equipment in your rack. If this happens, reduce the load by unplugging one 
or more units from the power conditioner, and push the circuit breaker to 
reset it.

Features:
 • Universal Power Supply for Electronic Devices & Equipment
 • (3) Front Panel AC Outlets
 • (12) Rear Panel Wired Power Cables
 • (1) USB Ports for Multi-Device Charging (PCO860)
 • (4) USB Ports for Multi-Device Charging (PCO865)
   (Works with Smartphones, Tablets, MP3 Players, etc.)
 • Compatible with 1U Mount 2 or 4 Post Rack Spaces
 • Includes Detachable Rack Mount Brackets
 • Plastic Cover Encased Power ON/OFF Switch

Technical Specs:
 • Universal Rack Mount Size Standard: 1U
 • 10 Amp Circuit Breaker
 • Power Cable Length: 3.5 Meter.
 • Rear Panel Power Cable Lengths: (6) x 0.2 Meter, (6) x 0.3 Meter
 • Power Supply: 230V/50Hz (USB Power: 5V/2A)
 • Dimensions (L x W x H): 48 x 14.5 x 5.5 cm/18.89  x 13.38 x 1.73 inches

7. POWER CORD:
Heavy duty 14-gauge power cord for connection to the AC Power 
Mains (230V/50Hz).

This products can expose you to a chemical or group of checmicals, which 
may include ”Nickel Carbonate” which is known in the state of California to 
cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. For more info, go to 
https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/.
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INTRODUCCIÓN
La Fuente de Alimentación de Audio Profesional PCO860/PCO865 EU O 
VERSION UK es excelente para todos sus sistemas y proporciona múltiples 
tomas para su equipo de alimentación. Esto permite que todos sus equipos 
funcionen mejor y duren más

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
Para obtener los mejores resultados de nuestra Fuente de Alimentación 
de Audio Profesional, por favor lea atentamente el manual antes de 
utilizarla.

      ADVERTENCIAS
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no exponga este equipo a la 
lluvia ni a la humedad. En el interior de la caja hay alta tensión peligrosa. No 
retire las cubiertas. Encargue el mantenimiento únicamente a personal 
cuali�cado.

      ATENCIÓN
Este equipo debe conectarse a una toma de 20 amperios en el circuito 
derivado. La corriente total consumida por las tomas para este equipo es de 
15 amperios como máximo, y ninguna toma individual debe consumir más 
de 12 amperios

ESPECIFICACIONES Y FUNCIONES
Ha sido desarrollado con la experiencia de ingenieros de sonido profesionales y 
músicos que trabajan en la industria. Comprobará que su nueva unidad ofrece 
un rendimiento superior y una mayor �exibilidad que cualquier otro acondicio-
nador de potencia de su gama de precios.
Lea atentamente este manual para sacar el máximo provecho de su nueva 
unidad.
La regleta de acondicionamiento de alimentación PCO860/PCO865 para 
montaje en bastidor; hecha totalmente de acero, con puertos de carga USB 
permite la carga simultánea de dispositivos móviles como portátiles, tabletas y 
otros dispositivos electrónicos que consumen mucha batería y que utilizan una 
toma de CA. Las 3 tomas de CA y los cables de alimentación de 3,5 metros son 
lo su�cientemente largos para llegar a una PDU o a una toma de CA de pared. 
Un disyuntor de circuito de 10 amperios protege contra sobrecargas y cortocir-
cuitos. Una cubierta transparente protege el interruptor de encendido/apaga-
do iluminado de un apagado accidental. Los puertos USB proporcionan hasta 
5V/2A (puerto USB total) de potencia por puerto para cargar dispositivos que 
consumen mucha batería, como un iPad/iPhone/teléfono móvil, etc. Puede 
cargar sus dispositivos sin necesidad de conectarlos a un ordenador.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
ADVERTENCIA Al utilizar productos eléctricos, siempre deben tomarse 
precauciones básicas, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:
1.Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto.
2.NO utilice este producto cerca del agua (por ejemplo, cerca de una bañera, 

lavabo, fregadero de cocina, en un sótano húmedo o cerca de una piscina, 
etc.).

3.Este producto sólo debe utilizarse con un carro o soporte que lo mantenga 
nivelado y estable y evite que se tambalee.

4.Este producto, cuando se utiliza junto con ampli�cadores, auriculares o 
altavoces, puede producir niveles sonoros susceptibles de provocar una 
pérdida permanente de audición. No utilice el equipo durante periodos 
prolongados a niveles sonoros elevados o molestos. Si experimenta mucha 
pérdida de audición o pitidos en los oídos, es aconsejable consultar a un 
audiólogo.

5.El producto debe colocarse de forma que su ubicación o posición no 
inter�era con su correcta ventilación.

6.El producto debe colocarse lejos de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 
registros de calor u otros aparatos (incluidos ampli�cadores) que produz-
can calor.

7.El producto sólo debe conectarse a una fuente de alimentación del tipo 
descrito en el manual de instrucciones o como se indica en el producto.

8.El cable de alimentación debe:
• Estar intacto
• Nunca comparta un enchufe o alargador con otros aparatos hasta el 

punto de superar la potencia nominal del enchufe o alargador.
• Dejarse enchufado a la toma de corriente cuando no se utilice durante 

períodos prolongados.
9. Asegúrese de que no caigan objetos en las aberturas de la carcasa y de 

que no se derramen líquidos.
10. The products should be serviced by quali�ed service personnel when:

A. The power supply cord or the plug has been damaged.
B. Objects have fallen into, or liquid has been spilled onto the product.
C. The product has been exposed to rain.
D. The product does not appear to operate normally or exhibits a 

marked change in performance.
E. The product has been dropped, or the enclosure damaged.

11. Do not attempt to service the product beyond what is described in the 
user-maintenance instructions. All other servicing should be referred to 
quali�ed service personnel.

12. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the grounding-type plug, which  
features a third grounding prong. If this provided plug does not �t into 
your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.



CONTROLES, FUNCIONES Y CONEXIONES

PANEL DELANTERO Y PANEL TRASERO
1. INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO:

El interruptor de salida activa la protección y �ltración de todas las salidas 
del panel trasero.
Para ENCENDER o APAGAR el aparato, pulse la parte superior o inferior de 
este botón.

2. PUERTOS DE CARGA USB:
Puertos de carga USB (puerto total 5V/2A) en el panel frontal.
Puerto de carga USB en el panel frontal (5V/2A).

3. TOMAS DE CARGA CA:
Tomas de CA estándar en el panel frontal.

4. TOMAS PARA EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN DEL CARGADOR DE PIE:
Tomas para el cable de alimentación del cargador de pie en el panel 
posterior.

5. DISYUNTOR DE CIRCUITO:
Disyuntor de circuito térmico reiniciable de 10 amperios.

6. ELEVADOR DE SUELO:
Evita el ruido de fondo y los zumbidos.

ATENCIÓN
CARGA MÁXIMA:  Los acondicionadores de potencia PCO de 8 tomas del 
panel trasero tienen una carga total de 10 amperios (o 1800 W a 230 V CA). Si 
se excede esta carga máxima, el disyuntor de circuito se disparará, cortando la 
alimentación a todos los equipos conectados en su bastidor. Si esto ocurre, 
reduzca la carga desconectando una o más unidades del acondicionador de 
potencia y pulse el disyuntor de circuito para restablecerlo.

Características:
• Fuente de alimentación universal para aparatos y equipos electrónicos
• (3) tomas de CA en el panel frontal
• (12) cables de alimentación conectados al panel trasero
• (1) puerto USB para cargar varios dispositivos (PCO860)
• (4) puertos USB para cargar varios dispositivos (PCO865)
• (Funciona con teléfonos inteligentes, tabletas, reproductores MP3, 

etc.).
• Compatible con espacios de montaje en bastidor 1U con 2 o 4 postes
• Incluye soportes de montaje en bastidor desmontables
• Interruptor ON/OFF protegido por una tapa de plástico

Especi�caciones técnicas:
• Tamaño de montaje en bastidor universal Estándar: 1U
• Disyuntor de circuito de 10 amperios
• Longitud del cable de alimentación: 3,5 metros.
• Longitud del cable de alimentación del panel trasero: (6) x 0,2 metros, 

(6) x 0,3 metros.
• Alimentación: 230V/50Hz (alimentación USB: 5V/2A)
• Dimensiones (L x An x Al):  48 x 14.5 x 5.5 cm/18.89  x 13.38 x 1.73 

inches

7. CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN:
Cable de alimentación robusto de calibre 14 para conexión a la red 
eléctrica principal CA (230V/50Hz).

Este producto puede exponerlo a una sustancia química o un grupo de 
sustancias químicas, que puede incluir "Carbonato de Níquel", el cual es 
reconocido en el estado de California como causante de cáncer, defectos 
de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. Para más información, visite 
https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/.

ADVERTENCIA:
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INTRODUCTION
L'alimentation Pro Audio PCO860/PCO865 EU OR UK VERSION est excellente 
pour tous vos systèmes et fournit des prises multiples pour votre équipe-
ment d'alimentation. Cela permet à tous vos équipements de mieux 
fonctionner et de durer plus longtemps.

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats avec notre alimentation Pro Audio, 
veuillez lire attentivement le manuel avant de l'utiliser.

      MISES EN GARDE
Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, n'exposez pas cet équipement à la 
pluie ou à l'humidité. Une haute tension dangereuse est présente à l'intérieur 
du boîtier. Ne retirez pas les couvercles. Con�er l'entretien de l'appareil à un 
personnel quali�é uniquement.

      ATTENTION
Ces équipements doivent être connectés à une prise de courant de 20 
ampères du circuit de dérivation. Le courant total absorbé par les prises de 
ces équipements est de 15 ampères maximum, et aucune prise individuelle 
ne doit absorber plus de 12 ampères.

SPÉCIFICATIONS ET FONCTIONS
Cet appareil a été développé grâce à l'expertise d'ingénieurs du son profession-
nels et de musiciens en activité. Vous constaterez que votre nouvel appareil 
o�re des performances supérieures et une plus grande �exibilité que n'importe 
quel autre conditionneur de puissance dans sa gamme de prix.
Lisez attentivement ce manuel pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre nouvel 
appareil.
La barrette de conditionnement d'énergie tout acier PCO860/PCO865 pour 
montage en rack avec ports de charge USB permet de charger simultanément 
des appareils mobiles, tels que des ordinateurs portables, des tablettes et 
d'autres appareils électroniques gourmands en batterie qui utilisent une prise 
CA. Les 3 prises CA et les cordons d'alimentation de 3,5 mètres sont su�sam-
ment longs pour atteindre une PDU ou une prise murale CA. Un disjoncteur de 
10 ampères protège contre les surcharges et les courts-circuits. Un couvercle 
transparent protège l'interrupteur marche/arrêt éclairé contre les arrêts 
accidentels. Les ports USB fournissent jusqu'à 5V/2A (port USB total) d'alimen-
tation par port pour charger les appareils gourmands en batterie tels qu'un 
iPad/ iPhone/ téléphone portable, etc. Vous pouvez charger vos appareils sans 
avoir besoin de les connecter à un ordinateur.

1. INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
2. AVERTISSEMENT !  Lors de l'utilisation de produits électriques, des 

précautions de base doivent toujours être prises, notamment les 
suivantes :

3. Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit.
4. N'UTILISEZ PAS ce produit à proximité de l'eau (par exemple, près d'une 

baignoire, d'un lavabo, d'un évier de cuisine, dans un sous-sol humide 
ou près d'une piscine, etc.)

5. Ce produit ne doit être utilisé qu'avec un chariot ou un support qui le 
maintiendra à niveau et stable et l'empêchera de vaciller.

6. Ce produit, associé à des ampli�cateurs, des casques ou des 
haut-parleurs, peut produire des niveaux sonores susceptibles de 
provoquer une perte d'audition permanente. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil 
pendant une longue période à un niveau sonore élevé ou inconfort-
able. En cas de perte d'audition ou de bourdonnement d'oreille, il est 
conseillé de consulter un audiologiste.

7. Le produit doit être placé de manière à ce que son emplacement ou sa 
position n'interfère pas avec sa bonne ventilation.

8. Le produit doit être placé à l'écart des sources de chaleur telles que les 
radiateurs, les bouches de chaleur ou d'autres appareils (y compris les 
ampli�cateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur.

9. Le produit doit être connecté à une alimentation électrique unique-
ment du type décrit dans le mode d'emploi ou indiqué sur le produit.

10. Le cordon d'alimentation doit :
• Être intact
• Ne jamais partager une prise ou une rallonge avec d'autres appareils 

au point de dépasser la puissance nominale de la prise ou de la 
rallonge.

• Rester branché dans la prise lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une 
longue période.

11. Veillez à ce que des objets ne tombent pas dans les ouvertures du 
boîtier et à ce que des liquides ne s'y répandent pas.

12. Les produits doivent être réparés par un personnel quali�é dans les cas 
suivants :
A. Le cordon d'alimentation ou la �che ont été endommagés
B. Des objets sont tombés ou des liquides ont été renversés sur le 

produit.
C. Le produit a été exposé à la pluie.
D. Le produit ne semble pas fonctionner normalement ou présente 

un changement marqué dans ses performances.
E. Le produit est tombé ou le boîtier a été endommagé

13. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit au-delà de ce qui est décrit dans les 
instructions d'utilisation et de maintenance. Toute autre intervention 
doit être con�ée à un personnel quali�é.

14. Ne modi�ez pas l'objectif de sécurité de la �che de mise à la terre, qui 
comporte une troisième broche de mise à la terre. Si la �che fournie 
n'est pas adaptée à votre prise de courant, consultez un électricien 
pour remplacer la prise de courant obsolète.



COMMANDES, FONCTIONS ET CONNEXIONS

PANNEAU AVANT ET PANNEAU ARRIÈRE
1. INTERRUPTEUR D'ALIMENTATION :

L'interrupteur de sortie active la protection et la �ltration de toutes les 
sorties du panneau arrière.
Pour allumer ou éteindre l'appareil, appuyez sur la partie supérieure ou 
inférieure de ce bouton.

2. PORTS DE CHARGE USB :
Ports de charge USB (port total de 5V/2A) sur le panneau avant.
Port de charge USB (5V/2) sur le panneau avant.

3. PRISES DE CHARGE CA :
Prises CA standard sur le panneau avant.

4. PRISES POUR LE CORDON D'ALIMENTATION DU CHARGEUR À PIED:
Prises pour le cordon d'alimentation du chargeur à pied sur le panneau 
arrière.

5. DISJONCTEUR :
Disjoncteur thermique réarmable de 10 ampères.

6. PRISE DE TERRE :
Évite les bruits de fond et les ron�ements.

ATTENTION
CHARGE MAXIMALE: Les conditionneurs d'alimentation de la série PCO 8 
prises du panneau arrière ont une charge totale de 10 ampères (ou 1800 W à 
230 V CA). Si cette charge maximale est dépassée, le disjoncteur se déclenche, 
coupant l'alimentation de tous les équipements connectés dans votre rack. Si 
cela se produit, réduisez la charge en débranchant une ou plusieurs unités du 
conditionneur d'alimentation, et appuyez sur le disjoncteur pour le réinitialiser.

Caractéristiques :
• Alimentation universelle pour les appareils et équipements électron-

iques
• (3 prises de courant alternatif sur le panneau avant
• (12 câbles d'alimentation câblés sur le panneau arrière
• (1 port USB pour le chargement de plusieurs appareils (PCO860)
• (4) Ports USB pour le chargement de plusieurs appareils (PCO865)
• (Fonctionne avec les smartphones, les tablettes, les lecteurs MP3, etc.)
• Compatible avec les espaces de montage en rack 1U à 2 ou 4 poteaux
• Comprend des supports de montage en rack détachables
• Interrupteur d'alimentation ON/OFF protégé par un couvercle en 

plastique

Caractéristiques techniques :
• Taille universelle de montage en rack Standard : 1U
• Disjoncteur de 10 ampères
• Longueur du câble d'alimentation : 3,5 mètres.
• Longueur du câble d'alimentation du panneau arrière : (6) x 0,2 mètre, 

(6) x 0,3 mètre.
• Alimentation électrique : 230V/50Hz (alimentation USB : 5V/2A)
• Dimensions (Lx L x H):  48 x 14.5 x 5.5 cm/18.89  x 13.38 x 1.73 inches

7. CORDON D'ALIMENTATION :
Cordon d'alimentation robuste de calibre 14 pour la connexion au 
secteur (230V/50Hz).

Ce produit peut vous exposer à un produit chimique ou à un groupe de 
produits chimiques, pouvant inclure le "Carbonate de Nickel", connu dans 
l'État de Californie pour causer le cancer, des malformations congénitales ou 
d'autres e�ets nocifs sur la reproduction. Pour plus d'informations, visitez 
https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/.AVERTISSEMENT:


